Form4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 -
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05255065

Name of Company

Absolute Environmental Limited

|/ We-

Dylan Quall, Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester Road, Wilmsiow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duty=held-sn/summoned for 12 Seplember 2014
a""’“""“‘“:’imf witten ) pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
= e(s) of the Luq v attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and-that-the-sarmo-was-dora-aceerdingly / no quorum was present at the

|
|
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dubeheld-oa/summoned for 12 September
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account taid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of end-that-the-same-was-dene-aseerdsrgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeung was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY !

The winding up covers the period from 29 August 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of |
winding up) ‘

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The final report and account was lard before the meeting

No quorum was present

12 Septermber 2014

o

e

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVi2102P

Absolute Environmental Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 29 August 2013 to 12 September 2014

Important Notice

Thes repert has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 15 private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

g 0o @ 00 OboOo o d

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress since appointment

Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidator's expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidator's account of recetpts and payments
2 Ligudator's time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidator’'s expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidatien”

“the Iqudators’, ‘we”

“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Absolute Environmental Limited (In Cred#ors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appentment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 29 August 2012

Dylan Quail of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a credror of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number 05255065
Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address 5 Paxton Road, Gorse Lane Industnal Estate, Clacton On Sea,

Essex, CO154LR

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of iquidator's appointment 29 August 2012

Changes in hquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 August 2012 to 12
September 2014

Below are the receipts and payments for the final penod from 29 August 2013 to 12 September 2014
Receipts
Settlement of misfeasance claim

As advised in our previous progress report, a settiement offer of £25,000 was accepted in respect of an
overdrawn director’s loan account belonging to Mr Jones

The sum of £15,000 has been received tn this period therefore the full settlement of £25 000 has now been
pad

Payments
Office Holders fees

The sum of £11,725 25 has been drawn In liquidator's fees We estimate that the sum of £609 41 will be drawn
prior to the final meetings

Further information in respect of iguidator's remuneration s detailled 1n section 6
l.egal Fees

The sum of £6,654 80 has been pad to Fresth Cartwnght LLP

Specific Bond

Bond insurance of £70 has been incurred




Statutory Advertising

The sum of £84 60 was incurred in respect of advertising the final meeting of members and creditars

Storage Costs

The sum of £177 59 will be pad to Restore Plc for the storage of the Company's books and records
and the hquidator's case files

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided In the previous
progress report

Secured creditor
The fixed and floating charges were settled prior to the commencement of the administration

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential clams

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Iquidator must make a prescnbed parnt of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this prowision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net propenty i1s calcutated by reference to a skding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O 20% of net property thereatter,
QO  Up to a maxximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property 15 less than £10,000 and the liguidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be dispropertionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
As advised by letter dated 8 July 2014 there are insufficient funds to pay a dvidend as the balance of funds
realised have already been used for defraying the expenses of the iquidation




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP (previously the rates of Cooper
Willlamson Ltd prior to 1 October 2013) in attending to matters arnising in the iquidation and we are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Affars and other nformation presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 29 August 2012 to 12 September 2014 amount to £32,293 00 which
represents 129 90 hours at an average rate of £248 60 per hour

Qur time costs for the final pertod from 29 August 2013 to 12 September 2014 amount to £6,018 00 which
represents 41 20 hours at an average rate of £146 07 per hour

To date, we have drawn the sum of £19,891 92 on account of our remuneration We estimate that a final bill of
£609 41 will be paid prior to the final meetings of the Company

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 28 August 2012 1o 12 Seplember 2014
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 29 August 2013 to 12 September 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

0O0o0oc.c

7.  LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred smce our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liguidater has a duty to enquire into the affarrs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habihties and to rdentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explamned In the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropniate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties




10 CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 12 September 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which wilt occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This s
particulady important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
in that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised amangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will hot accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Subrmission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to Luke Cunningharm in the first instance, who wili be pleased to assist

D Quai
Liquidator

Dated 19 September 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod 29 August 2012 to 12 September 2014




Absolute Environmental Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

29 August 2012 to 12 September 2014

Total
£
RECEIPTS

Settlement of misfeasance claim 25,000 00
Surplus from Administration 2,373 33
Cash at bank 91 01
27,464 34

PAYMENTS
Office holders fees 20,423 74
Legal fees 6,654 80
Specific Bond 70 00
Stationary & Postage 12 00
Statutory Advertising 126 21
Storage costs 177 59
27,464.34
Balance in Hand 0.00

%Y\ &) 9,




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 29 August 2012 to 12 September 2014

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 29 August 2013 to 12 September 2014




Cooper Willlamson Charging Policy

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

Charge Out Rates

With effect from 1st July 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments
undertaken by Cooper Willamson The time charged 1s.1n 10 units per hour with the minimum
charge per unit being 6 minutes

£
Director / IP 360
Manager 200-280
Administrator 100 -180
Cashter 90
Support Staff 20

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which mcludes active
partner involvement from the outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of
experience and specific skills to maich the needs of the case

Time spent by secretaral and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report
despatching, 1s charged Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent
reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors
Unless otherwise Indicated the fee arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out
rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but
not restnicted to, themr expertise in a particular fieid, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic lccation

Disbursements

Specthic expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case s recoverable without
approval and 1s referred to as a "Category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will
generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, typically
for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, mvotced travel and
all other properly reimbursed expenses Incurred 1n connection with the case Also included
will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such
as pninting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being In the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated casts (such as internal room
hire and documents storage, business mileage ncurred for case related travel or
communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving the hiquidator's remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to as a
“Category 2 disbursement” In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursemenis the
following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with
the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
Staftonery 10p per letterhead
Business Mieage 40p per mile




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apples where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office hoider to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the fiim Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responstble for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows hum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office hotder and these appear below

The fum operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that ttme which i1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses nto two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonabile
method of calculation

fA) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of slatutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage s charged af the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of msolvency office holders n England & Wales

2 ibd 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the iter satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

* Telephone and facsimile
s Prnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying as at the date of this report are as
follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff is charged directly to cases
ft 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




76 168'61 F e1ep 03 UMBIp §89) |B10Y
[os ev2 00 001 00 001 00 0v4 L0 pZ} L5 BV 00 08T 00 028 0D 08€E 3 ejes Aunoy abesany
Eo £BZ'ZE 00 O¥E 00 086 00 810 ¥ 00 GEE 00 #Z5'8 G0 Oz L 00 821 00 8v8'9l 3 opeJb yeys Ag 1500 sw) €30
114 L&Y 86 L 8T LE { pE 0t 0 2 ot apeab yeys AQ sinoy |ejof
OF 862 00 8BE 0t | 01 [ uonebnn
00 09t 00 kil 060 90 €0 Xey
1BYIo
sBunaspy sI002W SN0
231ILLLWOD S1O0)paAID
00 00l 00 00L 001 0L sIYID
painzag S10)1paln
Buipely | Bupet )’
s19558 Aped payp/em] jo uonusiay
St 9G¢E 00 OtF'ZL 06 e 20 60 - ¥ % S8{es J5SE puB ssawsng 'Auadory 12880
Uon2a3)|02 1920 JO uQijesijeay
GL €62 00 25204 06 vt ¥e L4 0 v Fll suoiebnsaaun pug yagao|  suoneBnsaau)
LLviL 00 20t € 06 8L Ll L g 1l sIBYE 0 Juswaless pue Suuodal Aoinels
8l EEL 00 608 © 09 82 vE Z9 Lyl LT S 10 Buryueq pue uonensILILPY Bujuued pue
99 461 00 858'L 0 6 £ zl FO $ 0 Buivue)d esen pue juswiuioddy|  uQRRASIUAUDY
A soww,mam JaAY Fis00 8w SINOH 2101 woddng Uiy Jur unupy Ulwpy Jug | JBupy 1ssy 16upy 1Bu ug 10p81Ig Iauped apelg JaI1g

vL0e/60/C) OL  £10¢/80/62

Woi4  pouad 9y Jod sIsAleuy IS0 awl)

IAD 9100V 10| - uoepinb|] AIEJUNJOA SIo)pald) - PAJWIT [BJUBIUCIAUT 8INI0STY  6dIS




10 9v1 00 001 00 004 00 o¥L 00 081 00 002 00 02¢ 00 09E 3 ojed Anoy aBesay]
Eo_o 00 O¥E 00 08¢ 00 8L0' 00 pr! 00 092 00 8Z1 00 8+9 3 opesB yeis 4q 1500 aum) (e30
Z Ly vE 8y 182 g0 £ v 0 2l apeiB yers Ag sinoy |ejo ]
00 09T 00 801 0E 0 £0 uonediyn
00 091 00 ¥¥t 06 0 90 £0 xe]
Jsi0
sBunesy| ssapew JaYID
28JHWWOD 5I0NPAID
SI2U10
pa:noag S10}|paLD
Buiped ] Buipedj
539558 Aped pay] fani JO uonudiey
s9jes }@sse pue ssauisng Ayedosd —
uonas)oo lgag|  jo vopespesy
Q0 09¢€ 002/ 0Zo zZ0 suoneBnsaau pua vaao| suopediisaau
L6 851 00 pEO'Z 08l Ll (3 shieye jo Jualsiers pue Buiueda) Aonelg
B¥ g2\ 00 850 ¢ 08 €2 Ve B ¥ Ll 80 LD Sunjueg pue uoieJSIUIWPY Buiuued pue
el 88l Q0 209 0z € LY 0L LAY V0 Butuueid osed pue uounoddy]  vopeRasIWRY
>_._:ow_ Mu%hb.;( Jis03 au| SINCH |B1oL uoddng WIwipy Jup uwpy uiwpy ug | 1Bupy sy 1By 16U sug oG lauyed opeln yeig

1401

#102/90/9¢ OL £102/80/62

WoJ4 poUad 8l 104 SISAlBUY ]SO0 2w

IAD 9100V ID01 - UohERINb T AIBJUNIOA SIOHRID - PRNLWIT |BJUSWUOIAUT JINIOSAY  6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Postage

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
neurred £
£ £

Specific Bond Marsh 7000 7000 C 00

Legal Fees Freeth Cartwright LLP 6,654 80 6,654 80 000

Storage Costs Restore Plc 177 59 177 59 000

Statutory Courts Advertising Ltd 126 21 126 21 000

Advertising

Stationary & The Creditor Gateway 1200 1200 000




